
 
P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.state.co.us

Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Lauren Ris, CWCB Director

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
April 21, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Randy Ray  
Central Colorado Water Conservancy District 
Groundwater Management Subdistrict  
3209 West 28th Street 
Greeley, CO 80634 
rray@ccwcd.org 
 
 
Re: Pioneer Reservoir Project 
 Loan Contract Number CT2019-3687 
 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 
 
Dear Mr. Ray:  
 
This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above will be substantially completed on May 1, 
2025. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Groundwater Management Subdistrict of the Central 
Colorado Water Conservancy District owes $357,760.52 for interest accrued during the construction 
phase of the Project (see attached Project Expenditure Schedule). Please make this “interest only 
payment” check payable to the Colorado Water Conservation Board and include the Loan Contract 
Number on the check. Mail it to the address above, attention Mimi Winter.  
 
The final total loan amount under this contract is $8,697,110.00 ($8,611,000.00 plus $86,110.00 for the 
1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on May 1, 2026, in the amount of 
$928,138.75 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note. 
 
Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Loan Contract, audited annual financials must be 
submitted to the CWCB and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period. 
 
It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 
hesitate to contact us if you have any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $8,697,110.00 
CWCB Finance Section Final Total Loan Amount = $8,697,110.00 
 
 
cc:   Brad Wind, CWCB Board Member, South Platte River Basin 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 
Denver, CO 80203 



Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2019-3687

Authorization: $8,697,110.00
Contract Amount $8,611,000.00 8,611,000.00$      

Loan Service Fee % 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $86,110.00 86,110.00$           

Total Loan Amount $8,697,110.00 8,697,110.00$      
Interest: 1.20% 1.20%

Term (Years): 10 10
Conditions: Up to 100% Up to 100%

5/1/2025  

Substantial Completion Date 5/1/2025 Contract Expires: 5/1/2024

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance 
Available to 

Loan
Interest Accrued Interest

8,697,110.00$      

1 5/7/2019 Closing Cost & Engineering 3,202,750.75$      3,202,750.75$            5,494,359.25$      230,176.87$         230,176.87$         
2 1/3/2022 Resrvoir Purchase #2 1,873,791.31$      5,076,542.06$            3,620,567.94$      74,787.37$           304,964.24$         
3 3/31/2022 Construction 288,649.64$         5,365,191.70$            3,331,918.30$      10,695.06$           315,659.30$         
4 6/13/2023 Construction and Engineering 643,575.78$         6,008,767.48$            2,688,342.52$      14,557.16$           330,216.46$         
5 5/9/2024 Construction & Engineering 1,911,335.76$      7,920,103.24$            777,006.76$         22,433.32$           352,649.78$         
6 9/18/2024 Construction 690,896.76$         8,611,000.00$            86,110.00$           5,110.74$             357,760.52$         

Final 5/1/2025 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 86,110.00$           8,697,110.00$            0.00)($                    - 357,760.52$         

Pioneer Reservoir

IDC Calculation Date:

Central Colorado Water Conservancy District, 
Groundwater Management Subdistrict
3209 W 28th Street
Greeley, CO 80634
c/o  Danyelle Hart

Ph. 970-330-4540
Fax 970-330-4546
Dhart@ccwcd.org

Central Colorado Water Conservancy District Groundwater Management Subdistrict_IDC_CT2019-3687 4/14/2025



P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.colorado.gov
Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Lauren Ris, CWCB Director

Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC

05/01/2025 $0.00 $-86,110.00 $0.00 $86,110.00 $8,697,110.00

Due Pmt 05/01/2026 $928,138.75 $823,773.43 $104,365.32 $0.00 $7,873,336.57
Due Pmt 05/01/2027 $928,138.75 $833,658.71 $94,480.04 $0.00 $7,039,677.86
Due Pmt 05/01/2028 $928,138.75 $843,662.62 $84,476.13 $0.00 $6,196,015.24
Due Pmt 05/01/2029 $928,138.75 $853,786.57 $74,352.18 $0.00 $5,342,228.67
Due Pmt 05/01/2030 $928,138.75 $864,032.01 $64,106.74 $0.00 $4,478,196.66
Due Pmt 05/01/2031 $928,138.75 $874,400.39 $53,738.36 $0.00 $3,603,796.27
Due Pmt 05/01/2032 $928,138.75 $884,893.19 $43,245.56 $0.00 $2,718,903.08
Due Pmt 05/01/2033 $928,138.75 $895,511.91 $32,626.84 $0.00 $1,823,391.17
Due Pmt 05/01/2034 $928,138.75 $906,258.06 $21,880.69 $0.00 $917,133.11
Due Pmt 05/01/2035 $928,138.71 $917,133.11 $11,005.60 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Central Colorado Water Conservancy District

Loan Contract Number | CT2019-3687

FINAL Loan Amount | $8,611,000.00

1% Service Fee | $86,110.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $8,697,110.00

Interest Rate | 1.200000 %

Term | 10

First Payment Due | May 1, 2026

Annual Payment Amount | $928,138.75

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203



7



S

S

S
S

S S

S



 
 Pioneer Reservoir Project  

Central Colorado Water Conservancy District 
Groundwater Management Subdistrict 

Substantially Complete May 1, 2025 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

 

      
 

Project Description 
 
The Groundwater Management Subdistrict of the Central Colorado Water Conservancy District purchased 
a slurry wall-lined gravel pit to reclaim it as a storage reservoir for water to support the augmentation 
needs of the Groundwater Management Subdistrict’s members.  
 
Construction of the Pioneer Reservoir Project included construction of a new inlet, consisting of a check 
structure on Plumb Ditch, an approach channel, and a broad crested flume with an energy dissipation 
structure, and a new outlet consisting of an enclosed pump station capable of discharging up to 10 cfs, 
an outlet structure, and a flow measurement device. The Pioneer Reservoir Project created 
approximately 1,800 AF of new storage which will help provide sufficient augmentation water sources 
that will allow the members of the Groundwater Management Subdistrict to continue their groundwater 
withdrawals. 
 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 
Sponsor: Groundwater Management Subdistrict, 
Central Colorado Water Conservancy District 

County: Weld Water Source: South Platte River 

Type of Project:        New Reservoir Board Approval Date:       March 2019 
Loan Terms:  10 years @ 1.20% (Original) $8,697,110.00 (Final) $8,697,110.00 
Design Engineer:  White Sands Water Engineers, Inc. 
Contractor: J-2 Contracting Company 

Reservoir Inlet - Energy 
Dissipation Structure 

Pump Station 


	AS Central Colorado Water Conservancy District_CT2019-3687.pdf
	

	Central Colorado Water Conservancy District_IDC_CT2019-3687.pdf
	IDC Report




